acquisition of Siemens’ IT Solutions & Services businesses.

9.9 PRO FORMA INFORMATION

In addition to its combined financial statements, the Group has prepared pro forma financial
information designed to simulate the effects that the Reorganization Transactions and certain
other related transactions might have had on the Group’s income statement and cash flow
statement if such transactions had taken effect as of January 1, 2011 and if the Group had
operated as an autonomous, stand-alone and listed entity as from such date.  See Section 20.2,
“Pro Forma Financial Information”. The Group believes that this pro forma information may help
investors better understand the financial impact of the Reorganization Transactions.  This pro
forma financial information also serves as a more relevant basis of comparison for the objectives
and forecasts described in Chapter 12, “Trend Information” and Chapter 13, “Profit Forecasts”.

The table below sets forth a reconciliation of the 2013 combined income statement to the 2013
pro forma income statement.

 Year ended December 31,

2013

Combined

Pro Forma

Adjustments

2013

Pro Forma

2012

Combined

Pro Forma

Adjustments

2012

Pro Forma
Revenue
Merchant Services & Terminals..... 364.6 -- 364.6 353.6 2,7 356.3
Financial Processing & Software
Licensing ..... 391.7 -- 391.7 386.8 (11.0) 375.9
Mobility & e-Transactional
Services ..... 378.8 (9.8) 369.0 366.7 (1.6) 365.1
Total Revenue ..... 1,135.1 (9.8) 1,125.3 1,107.2 (9.9) 1,097.3
Personnel expenses ..... (466.1) (3.4) (469.5) (455.0) 6.2 (448.9)
Operating expenses ..... (500.1) 14.3 (490.7) (500.1) 5.0 (495.1)
Operating margin ..... 164.0 1.1 165.1 152.1 1.3 153.4
Other operating income and
expenses ..... 5.9 -- 5.9 (2.4) (4.3) (6.7)
Operating income ..... 169.9 1,1 171.0 149.7 (3.0) 146.7
Net cost of financial debt ..... (3.7) (1.2) (4.9) (4.2) (1.5) (5.7)
Other financial expenses ..... (15.9) 5.4 (10.5) (9.8) 3.3 (6.5)
Other financial income ..... 6.2 -- 6.2 3.7 -- 3.7
Net financial income ..... (13.4) 4.2 (9.2) (10.3) 1.8 (8.5)
Net income before tax ..... 156.5 5.3 161.8 139.4 (1.2) 138.2
Tax charge ..... (36.2) (13.6) (49.8) (43.8) 1.9 (41.9)
Share of net profit (loss) of
associates ..... (1.8) -- (1.8) (1.7) -- (1.7)
Net income ..... 118.5 (8.3) 110.2 93.9 0.7 94.6

The 2013 and 2012 pro forma income statement information includes the following adjustments:

� Revenue.  In 2013, pro forma revenue was €9.8 million lower than combined
revenue.  This adjustment consists of the cancellation of revenue recorded in the
combined income statement relating to the “build” portion of the Transport for
Greater Manchester contract, which was transferred to Atos effective as of January 1,
2014.

 159

In 2012, pro forma revenue was lowered by €9.9 million, as a result of (i) the
cancellation of €1.6 million in revenue from the Transport for Greater Manchester